

OD-19

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

TS/11/2015
IA NO: GA/6/2018
(Old No:GA/2069/2018)

IN THE GOODS OF :
HASMUKH MANEKLAL SHAH (DEC)

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : 15TH May, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Kakrania, Adv.

Mr. T. Kakrania, Adv.

Mr. K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. N. Das, Adv.

..for the executor

Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.

..for the learned Commissioner.

The Court: Counsel for the plaintiff is present.

None appears on behalf of the defendant.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff has already returned from USA but she is old aged and suffering from various ailments and is not in a position to appear before this Court and thus plaintiff intends to examine the plaintiff through commission.

In view of the submission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff, Mr. Ratul Das, learned Advocate is appointed as Commissioner for examination of the plaintiff on commission at house. The remuneration of the commissioner is fixed at Rs.15,000/- per sitting.

The learned Commissioner shall inform the date of examination of the witness on commission to the Registrar, Original Side of this Court so as to enable to officers of this Court to produce record before the Commissioner at the time of examination of the witness commission.

The Commissioner shall complete the examination of the witness on commission within thirty days.

The Commissioner is directed to file report on 26th June, 2023.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

Sbghosh