

OD-4

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

TS/11/2015
IA NO: GA/6/2018(Old No:GA/2069/2018)

IN THE GOODS OF :
HASMUKH MANEKLAL SHAH (DEC)

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 20th June, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Sagnik Mukherjee, Adv.
...for the petitioner

The Court:- In terms of the Order dated 23rd March, 2025, a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court granted leave to the executor to open a separate bank account in the name of the Estate of Hansmukh Maneklal Shah with the State Bank of India, High Court Branch for deposit of dividend income accruing from the investments standing in the name of the deceased in mutual funds and share. Direction was given to the Receiver to communicate the copy of this order to the respective mutual fund houses. It is submitted by the Learned Counsel for the petitioner that account could not be operated for this or that reason. The Manager, State Bank of India, High Court SPB Branch shall cause to be submitted a Report before this Court on the returnable date on operation of the bank account bearing no. 34846145556 standing in the name of the Estate of Late Hansmukh Maneklal Shah. The matter will appear in the list on 11th July, 2025. Copy of this order may be communicated by the Learned Registrar,

Original Side to the Manager of the State Bank of India, High Court SPB
Branch, Kolkata forthwith.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

T.O.
AR(CR)