

OD-11

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

TS/11/2015
IA NO: GA/6/2018(Old No:GA/2069/2018)

IN THE GOODS OF :
HASMUKH MANEKLAL SHAH (DECEASED)

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 21st November, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.
Ms. S.Mazumdar, Adv.
..for the plaintiff.

Mr. Debashis Saha, Adv.
Ms. Dipika Banu, Adv.
Ms. Bolivia Roy, Adv.
..for SBI

The Court:- Perused the report of the Learned Registrar, Original Side dated 19th November, 2025. It is in the report that the account is inoperative for a considerable period of time. Certain documents are to be furnished by the executor for revival of the account. The learned Executor is to furnish all the documents to the concerned bank including Pan Card.

It is clarified that the income or the amount so held in the account shall not be treated as a personal account or personal property of the Executor for the purpose of taxation. On request of the Executor, after revival of the account, the bank is directed to invest the amount in any fixed deposit scheme.

At the instance of the Executor, a copy of the report of the Learned Registrar, Original Side may be handed over to the Executor. A further report is hereby called for from the concerned bank as well as the Executor in compliance with the order.

For further direction, the matter shall appear in the list on 16th December, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)