

OD-15

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

TS/11/2015  
IA NO: GA/6/2018(Old No:GA/2069/2018)

IN THE GOODS OF : HASMUKH MANEKLAL SHAH (DEC)

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 6<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Appearance:

*Ms. Jiya Bose, Adv.*

*Ms. Surabhi Mehta, Adv.*

*..for the plaintiff.*

*Mr. Debashis Saha, Adv.*

*Ms. Sucheta Pal, Adv.*

*..for SBI*

The Court:- The Learned Registrar-in-charge, Original Side submitted a Report dated 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 along with a letter in sealed envelope about State Bank of India. The letter is opened today. In terms of the said letter dated 28.01.2026, it is submitted on behalf of bank that the concerned account is now KYC Complaint and Mode Operative.

Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff also submitted the same.

The concerned authority of the Branch, SBI shall furnish a statement of account in continuation of the said letter dated 28.1.2026 on or before the returnable date. Copy of this Order may be forthwith communicated to the concerned bank by the Learned Registrar, Original Side.

For further Order, the matter will appear in the list on 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2026.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)